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PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for the information of all the beneficiaries who have availed loan facility under J&K State Self Employment Scheme w.e.f. 1995-96 to 2014-15 from the office of Deputy Director Employment, Jammu are hereby directed to immediately refund the  15% Margin Money of the total Project cost in the Addl. Treasury Gandhi Nagar, Jammu

under Major Head 6235-Loans for social security & welfare 60- other Social Security & Welfare Programmes : 800 Others Loans (Margin Money ) as per the Margin Money Deed Agreement at the time of disbursement of Margin Money and deposit the copy of challan in this office, failing which action under rules shall be initiated against the
defaulters.

Sd/-
Deputy Director Employment

DIP/J-13044/21                                                     District Employment & Counseling Centre 
Dated: 15-02-2022                                                       Jammu
List of Major Defaulters of Margin Money (JKSES) of Jammu district
S.No. Name of Beneficiary with Parentage Address Name of Bank with Branch Year of Sanctioning Loan Amount of Laon Sanctioned Amount of Margin Money Released
1 Rakesh Gandotra, Poonam Gandotra, Sunita Gandotra R/o 35-A Mohalla Afghana Jammu State bank of india Agri Dev jammu 1995 5.00 50000
2 Ashwani Pradhan S/o Faqir Pradhan  , Umesh Gupta S/o M.L.Gupta r , Rajesh suri S/o K.K.Suri R/o 69 Purani Mandi jammu R/o H.no: 13 Sec: 5 Trikuta Naga  R/o H.no: 35 Mohalla Peer mitha jammu PNB Gangyal 1996 5.00 50000
3 Rahul Gupta S/o  Mohan Lal Gupta R/o Pacca Danga Akhnoor JKB  Akhnoor 1996 4.87 48700
4 Munish Arora S/o R.M.Arora , Ashish Arora  S/o R.M.Arora and Sh. Girish Arora S/o Sh.R.M.Arora New Plot, Jammu UCO Bank  Transport Nagar 1996 4.50 45000
5 Ramesh Kumar S/o Ram Krishan & Suman Gupta W/o Raj Kumar (Joint Venture) H.No. 9, Kaleeth Nagar. CBI, Jammu. 2002-03 3.70 55500
6 Zakir Hussain &  Yasir Imran S/o Khalid Hussain (Joint Venture) 246, Moh. Ustad, Y-Z Cottage. JKB, Residency Road. 2002-03 6.00 90000
7 Parikshat Singh  Jamwal S/o Parduman  Singh Jamwal , Bharat Bhushan S/o Amar NathSher Singh S/o Gian Singh  Raipur  Bhalwal JKB Talab Tillo, Jammu 2003-04 6.00 90000
8 Chaman Lal S/o Gopi Nath Rajpura Jammu PNB R.N.Baza r 2003-04 4.60 69000
9 Devinder Kumar S/o Makhan Lal, Vipan Chander Pal S/o Ram Pal Sharma & Shishu Paul Singh S/o Harmesh Singh (JOINT 3 Persons) Ward 10 RS Pura & Seri Pandita & Raipur Bantalab JKB Bakshi Nagar 2004-05 3.50 52500
10 Bahadur Singh S/o Raj Kumar, Ashok Kumar Saini S/o Lal Chand & Bishan singh S/o Gandhar Singh (JOINT 3 Persons) Chak Keema, Arnia & Chakra Bishnah & Randorta Bishnah JKB Bishnah 2004-05 6.00 90000
11 Juggan Singh S/o Kapoor Singh & Sanjay Kumar S/o Rattan Lal (JOINT) Akalpur JKB Bakshi Nagar 2004-05 4.00 60000
12 Sameer Kalla S/o Jawahar Lal Kalla & Mohan Lal Sharma S/o Balak Ram Sharma (JOINT) 161, Lane 3/D Sec 1 Durga Nagar PNB Gangyal 2007-08 10.00 150000
13 Manjit Singh S/o Gurbachan Singh & Karan Singh S/o Sadhu Singh (JOINT) 111 Sainik Colony PNB Sainik Colony 2007-08 5.64819 75723
14 Manjeet singh S/o Gurdial Singh & Manmeet Singh S/o Gurdial singh (Joint Venture) 163/4, Nanak nagar PNB Gandhi ngr 2008-09 4.86965 73045
15 Rajeev Sharma & Sanjeev Sharma S/o S.N.Sharma 477-A, GandhiNagar JKB Shastri Nagar 2008-09 8.7895 131842
16 Balbir Singh S/o Baint Singh & Jatinder singh S/o Jagroop Singh (Joint Venture) GTB Nagar Chani Rama JKB, Fruit Complex 2008-09 4.94564 74184
17 Avtar Singh S/o Baj Singh & Surjeet Singh S/o Janda Singh (Joint Venture) 46B/2, Model Town & Deshmesh Nagar, Digiana PSB, Digiana 2008-09 4.94564 74184
18 Riche Bhagat & Ajay Bhagat S/o D/o Ashok Kumar (JOINT) Kunjwani Gangyal PNB Shastri Nagar 2009-10 8.00 120000
19 Vishal Khajuria & Vinod Kr Khajuria S/o Ashok Kr Khajuria (JOINT) 125 jain bazar rani park PNB jain Bazar 2009-10 7.88527 118279
20 Tarsem Lal Sharma S/o Sham Lal Sharma & Som Dutt S/o Sansar Chand (JOINT) 140 B Bhawani Ngar JKB Upper Gummat 2009-10 5.00 75000
21 Gurdeep Singh & Gagandeep Singh S/o Ichpal Singh (JOINT) 16/3 Trikuta Nagar PNB Trikuta Nagar 2009-10 5.18 77687
22 Jagmeet Singh S/o Niranjan singh and Ram Raj Sharma S/o sat Pal Sharma Khana Chack Jammu PNB Shama chak 2010-11 7.53 113087
23 Tara Chand S/O Channu Ram &Asha Rani W/O Tara Chand 141  Resham Ghar Colony Jammu JKB Medical College 2010-11 7.50 112500
24 ghazander ali s/o muntaz ahmed khan AND Asia Khan d/o azad ahmed khan  narwal JKB Residency Road 2011-12 10.00 150000
25 Prabho Dass S/O Sanji Ram & Sumit Kumar S/O Sanji Ram H.No.394 Rani Talab Digina JKB Nai Basti 2012-13 7.88424 118263
26 Suresh Kumar S/O Shanti Parkash & Lovely Kumar H.No.80 Near Per Baba Satwari SBI Zonal Office 2012-13 8.802 132000
27 Atul Sharma and Ankush Sharma S/O Manohar Lal 106 Mahesh Pura Near GM JKB Medical College 2012-13 10.00 150000
28 Munish Kumar  & Joginder Kumar S/o Dogra Eam Bagwati Nagar Jammu PNB Kachi Chawani 2012-13 8.52209 127831
29 Chandeep Saini & Kapil Saing S/O Rattan Lal W.No.10 H.No.82 rnia JKB Arnia 2012-13 10.00 150000
30 Surjeet Singh S/O Raj Singh & Gurbachan Singh S/O Mohinder Singhn Upper Gadi Garh JKB Karan Bagh 2012-13 8.65 129857
31 Ravi Kumar S/O Om Parkash & Rawail Chand S/O Puran Chand H.No.508 Gali No.1 Digiana & Rawail Chand JKB Nai Basti 2012-13 8.25526 123829
32 Manoj Kumar S/O Milkhi Ram & Raj Kumar S/O Sat Pal 346 Digiana Ashram P&S Bank Digiana 2012-13 8.23024 123454
33 Nasib Singh & Devinder Kumar S/O Krishan Singh & Jeet Raj Deoli Channi Himmat JKB Channi Himmat 2012-13 10.00 150000
34 Bhushan Kumar S/O Devi Chand & Vikas Sharma S/I Lt. Sh/ Joginder Lal Bhour Camp W.No.2 JKB Karan Bagh 2012-13 8.81 132000
35 Sarfaraz Khan & Ashwani Charak S/O Khalil Ahmed * Madan Charak Narwal Sunjwan JKB Sunjwan 2012-13 8.58 128000
36 Neetan Sharma & Chntan Shjarma S/O Pawan Kumar Sharma Salehar RSPUra JKB Salahar 2012-13 10.00 150000
37 Rakesh Bhat and Sanjay Bhat S/o Bushan Lal  Sector-2 Laxmipuram Chinore. JKB Janipura 2012-13 8.30933 124640
38 Jagdev Raj S/o Chunilal and Ajeet Kumar S/o Charan Dass  Bhalwal JKB Miran Sahib 2012-13 8.80172 132026
39 Pappu Kumar& Ashok Kumar S/oMohinder Ram Hakkal Satwari JKB Nai Basdti 2012-13 10.00 150000
40 Shahiq Naseem Malik & Sohial Malik S/O Mohd Naseem Malik  9697020408 13/7 Channi Himmat Jammu JKB Nowabad Sunjwan 2013-14 10.00 150000
41 Ganesh Kumar S/O Des Raj & Vasu Dev 8803628152, 9596630776 Domail Jhajhar Kotli JKB Dansal 2013-14 9.96365 149454
42 Rakesh Kumar S/o Desh Raj & Mannu S/O Balbir Chand 9419369765 Duni Chand Mohalla Digina ( Joint Vanture BOI Satwari 2013-14 6.00 90000
43 Pawan Kumar S/O Manga Ram & Hardev Kumar S/.O Sain Dass 9797475737 Digiana Ashram Gangyal JKB Nai Basti 2013-14 6.36725 95508
44 Sukhvijinder Kour Isher D/O Pritam Singh & Sarabpreet Baljinder Isher 9018621100, 9018925604 109/2 Sect.2 Nanak Nagar Jammu JKB Gandhi Nagar 2013-14 10.00 150000
45 Jaswant Singh S/O Suram Singh  and Kamal Singh S/O Sardar Singh Kalian Manshan Jammu & Kirpalpur Pallan Satwari JKB Nai Basti 2013-14 10.00 150000
46 Rohit Gupta S/O Ashok Kumar Gupta & Pooja Gupta 9086667555, 9858520337 444 Ram Bhawan Hozoori Bagh Talab Tillo JKB Talab Tillo 2013-14 6.00 90000
47 Rajesh Khosla S/o Vinod Khosla & Shivani  Khosla 9796002882 930 Jullaka Mohalla JKB Chowk Chubutra 2013-14 10.00 150000
48 Ashish Kumar S/O Satish Kumar & Poonam Sharma 8803746162 Chak Mohd Yar R.S Pura JKB RSPura 2013-14 5.00 75000
49 Paramvir Singh & Charanjit Singh S/O Ranbir Singh 9419132673, 9419225546 54 Sec.2 Ext. Trikuta Nagar Jammu JKB Kachi Chawani 2013-14 10.00 150000
50 Pardeep Pagoch S/O Harjeet Singh & Arun Dev S/O Jarnail Singh 9419861340 Bishnha JKB Bishnah 2013-14 6.18619 92792
51 Sahil Gupta &Rahul Gupta S/o Subash Chander 9796237517 Hno 15 Wno 2 arnia PNB Arnia 2013-14 10.00 150000
52 Ketan Gupta &Neetika Suri S/oNarinder Gupta & W/o Ketan Gupta 9086239490, 9086239598 Hno 386 Lane 2  Lakkar Mandi JKB Sarwal 2013-14 5.00 75000
53 Rajinder Kumar AND Raj Kumar S/o Lt.  Sh. Rash Paul Simbal Rattian, R. S. Pura JK GrameenR.S.Pura 2013-14 8.86 132855
54 Dinesh Singh S/o Onkar Singh AND Krishan lal S/o Puran Chand R/o Karloop Marh JKB Marh 2013-14 10.00 150000
55 Gourav Singh S/o Goutam Singh AND Rahul Singh R/o Old Gurha Bakshi Nagar, jammu JKB Bakshi Nagar 2013-14 10.00 150000
56 Krishan Lal S/o Girdhari lal AND Abhimanu s/o Krishan lal R/o Dhuni Chand, Digiana JKB Gangyal 2013-14 10.00 150000
57 Vikramjeet S/o Sat Paul AND Ashwani Kumar s/o Des Raj  Roop Nagar, Digiana Bank of India, Satwari 2013-14 4.00 60000
58 Vikram Kumar S/o Pretam Chand R/o Company Bagh AND Narinder Singh S/o Haqikat Singh R/o Tangewali  Gali, Jammu JKB Chowk Chabutra 2013-14 5.00 75000
59 Manoj Kumar AND Pritam Kumar R/o Bishamber Dass R/o Gangyal JKB gangyal 2013-14 6.46519 96978
60 Abishek Jandial & Vivek Jandial S/O Shrishty Paul H.No.2 W.No.10 Bishnha JKB Bishnha 2014-15 6.00 90000
61 Ranjeet Magotra and Janak Raj S/O Saoni Ram Sangoon Dansal Grammen Bank Surinsar 2014-15 8.23125 123468
62 Naresh Kumar S/O Jagan Nath & Reva Devi W.No13 Arnia Bishnha PNB Arnia 2014-15 10.00 150000
63 Pardeep Sharma S/O Doulat Ram & Rejash Kumar Gadi Garh/ Bhour Camp JKB Karan Bagh 2014-15 6.16061 92409
64 Karan Gupta S/O Suresh Gupta & Kashav Gupta 535 Sect.3 Trikuta Nagar PNB Shalimar 2014-15 5.00 75000
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STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: A video song
'Chaska Cha Da' was released
in Jammu on Tuesday at
Jammu Haat during an
impressive function, which was
attended by a number of peo-
ple. 

Subha Mehta, General
Manager DIC Jammu was

Chief Guest on the occasion
while Team Jammu Chairman
& General Secretary, Press
Club Jammu, Zorawar Singh
was the Guest of Honour.
Kuldeep Hans and Sandhya
Sharma have acted in the video
song, sung by Sandhya
Sharma. Directed under the
banner of Bharti films, Urja

Singh, a noted social & cultural
figure is Producer of track,
which has been uploaded on
YouTube.  

Speaking on the occasion,
Chief Guest lauded efforts of
Jammu artists, who are
presently doing amazing work,
as every other day new Dogri/
Punjabi/ Hindi songs are being

released. Congratulating the
team, Zorawar Singh said that
youth should get indulged in
various initiatives to promote
local culture besides remaining
away from drugs. Adarashpal
Gupta and Rampaul Dogra
were also present during the
programme, anchored by Rajni
Anubhav.

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: The 9th Single
Window Committee
Meeting was held on
Tuesday to clear the vari-
ous projects for expansion
of units, additional lines,
change of line of activities
etc. in respect of units
falling under the jurisdic-
tion of Jammu District.

The meeting was chaired
by Subah Mehta, General
Manager, District
Industries Centre, Jammu
and attended by the repre-
sentatives of other related
departments.

At the outset, the conven-
er of the meeting, Malvika
Sharma, Project Manager,

presented the agenda for
11   units for the 9th
Single Window Meeting
and thereby threadbare
discussion was held on the
same.

After discussion, the com-
mittee approved all the 11
Nos. of cases as per agenda
for the different subjects.
The cases approved in the
meeting are M/s Jammu
Milk Products Industry;
M/s Jay Kay Dry Fruits;
M/s Nirmal Tin Industries;
M/s Ankush Industries;
M/s Sai Technoplast; M/s
Revenbhel Biotech; M/s
Satluj Industries; M/s
Masoom Food Products;
M/s Modern Fabricators;

M/s Jammu & Kashmir
Milk Producers Co-op Ltd'
and M/s Harbans
Industries. 

The other members pres-
ent in the meeting were
Pawan Sethi and Pardeep
Kumar from SICOP; Nitin
Mahajan and Rohan
Slathia from PDD; Anil
Sharma, Naveed
Chowdhary and Chandan
Kotwal from Pollution
Control Board.

The other members of
DIC including Parteek
Panjathia, Varun Bhasin,
Sandeep Dubey, Shorab
Gupta and Rohit Sangral
were also present in the
meeting.

DIC Jammu clears 11 units for expansion Video song 'Chaska Cha Da' released

General Manager, DIC Jammu, Subah Mehta chairing a meeting. 

Team Jammu Chairman Zorawar Singh and others 
releasing video song 'Chaska Cha Da'.

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: The work of upgrad-
ing and renovating shrines and
temples under the ambit of
Dharmarth Trust is going on
war footing and the same is
expected to be completed well
before Mahashivratri. This was
informed by Advocate Ajay
Gandotra, President J&K
Dharmarth Trust in a state-
ment issued here on Monday.
He said that under the patron-
age of Chairman Trustee of
J&K Dharmarth Trust, the
upgradation and renovation of
Shri Raghunath ji Temple and
other shrines is going on full
throttle and soon the work will
be completed. He said that the
urgent repairs and renovation
of temples at Purmandal
Shrine is also going on with the
consent of the members of the
Committee constituted by the
Deputy Commissioner Samba.
He said that besides the pace of
work the special emphasis has
been given on quality of materi-
al used and expertise of the
workers employed for the job.

Ajay Gandotra said that look-
ing into the urgency due to the

upcoming festival of
Mahashivratri, he along with
the Secretary of Dharmarth
Trust, Dr Gopal Parthasarthi
Sharma are leaving no stone
unturned to pace up the work
and also ensure quality.

Trust's President also
informed that a state of art
Prasad Counter shall soon be
set up inside the Raghunath
Temple fulfilling the long pend-
ing demand of the devotees and
the visitors as earlier they faced
many difficulties due to restric-
tions by the security forces to
take along things inside the
temple premises.

He said that a souvenir of
Shri Ram Darbar of Holy
Sanctum of Shri Raghunathji
Temple with copy rights shall
be placed at the Prasad
Counter. 

He urged the people to come
in large numbers to pay obei-
sance at Raghunathji Temple
because this will help in con-
necting the children with the
culture besides giving solace to
all through unique spiritual
experience while praying inside
this historical temple.

Dharmarth Trust all set to face-lift temples
before Mahashivratri: Gandotra

STATE TIMES NEWS
KISHTWAR: District Development
Commissioner Kishtwar Ashok Kumar Sharma
on Tuesday reviewed  the developmental indica-
tors and parameters identified under
Aspirational Block Development Programme
(ABDP) and Sustainable development Goals
(SDG) in the District here at a meeting of the
concerned officers held in the Conference Hall
DC office Complex. During the meeting, the
DDC took sector wise review of various schemes
and programmes being carried out in the district
more especially in Marwah and Warwan Blocks
which have been chosen in ABDP programme to
ensure the expeditious improvement in socio-eco-
nomic upliftment of these areas.

On the occasion, a threadbare discussion with
regard to the progress of the Blocks was held
wherein the DDC directed the concerned officers
to work with added zeal and cohesion in order to
achieve the indicators mentioned in the
Aspirational Block Development programme. He
said that the Aspirational Block Development
Programme aims at promotion of education,
basic infrastructure, agriculture health and nutri-
tion needs.

While asserting that the indicator of health and
nutrition are to be prioritized in the district and
especially in the two Blocks, the DDC directed
the Chief Medical Officer for mobilising services
of Asha Workers for achieving cent percent regis-
tration of Golden Cards to extend health insur-

ance coverage to every individual.
The District officers were asked to identify the

Infrastructure needs in these areas so that the
same shall be upgraded.

Meanwhile, various issues hampering the path
of overall progress in these Blocks were thorough-
ly discussed in the meeting. The DDC assured
that all the impediments shall be taken into con-
sideration for their timely redressal so as to
achieve the level of saturation in the indicators.

Besides, the progress for the last quarter across
all indicators of the Sustainable Development
Goals (SDG) in the district was also reviewed in
the meeting.

Departments presented their progress on the
SDG parameters. On-going schemes, roadmap
for the upcoming quarter and viable targets were
also deliberated upon.

Special emphasis was laid on developing a por-
tal for real-time monitoring across key indicators
including health, education and nutrition.

The DDC asked the departments to ensure
timely up-dation of data as the data collection is
vital for effective analysis, review and implemen-
tation of the SDG parameters.

The meeting was attended by ADDC Kishtwar
Sham Lal; Joint Director Planning. Mohd Iqbal;
ACD Kishtwar Atul Dutt Sharma; DPO
Kishtwar Sunil Bhutyal; DSEO Akhil Thakur;
DSWO Kishtwar Tariq Parveaz Qazi; CEO
Kishtwar Prahlad Bhagat, besides various con-
cerned officers of the district.

DDC Kishtwar for focusing on education,
basic infrastructure & health sectors


